
  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
June 28, 2024 

 
Via Electronic Mail 
Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley 
Administrative Law Judge Alphonso Arnold III 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
debuckley@pa.gov 
alphonarno@pa.gov  
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
 UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f) 

Docket No. R-2024-3048828 
 I&E Direct Testimony and Exhibit 

 
Your Honors: 
 

Enclosed please find the following prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibit of the 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s witness in the above-captioned proceeding: 

 
Christopher Keller I&E Statement No. 1 (PROPRIETARY) I&E Exhibit No. 1 (PROPRIETARY) 

 
Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service.  Should you 

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 Sincerely, 
 

 
  
 

Scott B. Granger  
 Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
 PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
 (717) 425-7593 
 sgranger@pa.gov  
 
SBC/ac 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 

Per Certificate of Service 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v.  
 
UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f) 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket No. R-2024-3048828 
 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Direct Testimony and Exhibit dated 

June 28, 2024, in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Served via Electronic Mail Only  

PROPRIETARY VERSION 
 

Michael S. Swerling, Esq.  
UGI Corporation  
500 North Gulph Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
swerlingm@ugicorp.com 
Counsel for UGI 
 
 
Devin T. Ryan, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
One Oxford Centre 
301 Grant Street, Suite 3010 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
dryan@postschell.com  
Counsel for UGI 
 
 
Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
sgray@pa.gov  

Melanie J. El Atieh, Esq.  
Emily A. Farren, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
OCA1307F2024@paoca.org  
 
 
Mark Ewen 
Industrial Economics Inc.  
2067 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02140 
mewen@indecon.com 
Witness for OSBA 
 
 
Jerome D. Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates, Inc.  
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044-3575 
jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com 
Witness for OCA 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

NON-PROPRIETARY VERSION
 
Brian Dugas 
10 Monument Avenue, Apt 2 
Wyoming, PA 18644 
briandugas54@gmail.com 
 
 
Paula Mercuri 
3 Villa Drive 
Moosic, PA 18507 
qwilliams22@gmail.com 
 

 
Jean Suitch 
30 Rockledge Drive 
Mountain Top, PA 18707 
jasuitch@aol.com 
 
 
Juan Francisco Ramos 
64 Sagebrook Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
jramos1193@gmail.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov  


